	Approved	Date	.8
MINUTES OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON	PUBLIC HEALTH	AND WELFARE	N.
The meeting was called to order bySenator Jan I	Meyers Chairperson		at
10 a.m./R.m. on February 18	, 1 <u>9</u> 83 in	room <u>526-S</u> of the	Capitol.
All members were present except			
Committee staff present:			

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Dr. Joseph Hollowell, Director, DH&E

Emalene Correll, Norman Furse, and Bill Wolff

Others present: see attached list

Dr. Joseph Hollowell, Director, DH&E, requested the introduction of four bills, two relating to technical changes, and two relating to child care licensing and registration.

Senator Johnston moved that the four bills requested by DH&E be introduced. Senator Morris seconded the motion and it carried.

Senator Ehrlich moved to introduce a bill containing post-audit changes in the State Board of Nursing. Senator Hayden seconded the motion and it carried.

Senator Johnston moved to introduce a cleanup bill changing the statute pertaining to local health departments. Senator Morris seconded the motion and it carried.

<u>SB 112</u> - practice of physical therapy by certain persons

Senator Meyers read a memorandum from Susan Hanrahan, Chairman of the Legislative Committee, Kansas Chapter, American Physical Therapy Association, explaining the reason for the requested increase in delinquent fees. (Attachment #1).

<u>Senator Ehrlich moved that SB 112 be reported favorably, as amended.</u> <u>Senator Francisco seconded the motion and it carried.</u>

SB 51 - concerning the uniform controlled substances act; relating to forfeitures

There was discussion as to how confiscated money would be distributed. Senator Meyers said she had discussed this bill with Senator Pomeroy, and he suggested that if the money confiscated is to be earmarked for drug enforcement, the federal language should be paralleled as closely as possible.

Senator Bogina made a conceptual motion that any money that is forfeited go into the general fund of the unit that seizes it. Senator Ehrlich seconded the motion and it carried.

CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF	THES	ENATE	COMMITTEE	ON PUB	LIC HEALTH	AND	WELFARE	,
room ⁵ 26-S	Statehouse	e, at10	a.m. 粉茶 酸 c	on <u>Febru</u>	ary 18			, 198.3.

<u>Senator Bogina moved that SB 51 be reported favorably, as amended.</u> <u>Senator Roitz seconded the motion and it carried.</u>

Senator Meyers announced that Tuesday, February 22, SB 294 and SCR 1621 would be heard.

Senator Ehrlich moved that the minutes of February 16, 1983, be approved. Senator Hayden seconded the motion and it carried.

The meeting was adjourned.

SENATE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE COMMITTEE DATE 2-18-83

(PLEASE PRINT)	ODCANIGATION
NAME AND ADDRESS	ORGANIZATION
Joanne Hill TopekA	KS Chap, Am Physical Therapy Ass.
KETTH RLANDIS "	EN PUBLICATION FOR KANSAS
Sure Donaher 1	KS P.T. ASSOC
Millie Schroedel	KOOA
Ken Schafermeyer	KS Pharmacists Associ
Nickie Stein	KS St. Nurses' Assoc.
Gary Robbins	RS OPT 951
Joe Hollowell	KDNLE
Frances Kastner	KEDA
Walter W. Cum	KAPTA
Shirley Brown	Hoseles Carriage Coul

KANSAS CHAPTER

AMERICAN PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCIATION, INC.

1237 Belle Terrace Topeka, KS 66604 (913) 272-3024 112

Senator Jan Meyers Chairman, Public Health and Welfare Committee State Capitol Topeka, KS

Dear Senator Meyers:

In testimony on SB 112 before the Senate Public Health and Welfare Committee on February 16, Jim Hammond, RPT, and representative of the Physical Therapy Examining Committee and Board of Healing Arts, did not address the reason the Board has requested a fee increase. (SB 112, P. 8, Lines 0270-0272).

By January 31 of each year, a Physical Therapist must renew registration to practice in Kansas. If a Therapist does not renew the Board of Healing Arts sends three delinquent notices to the Therapist. If renewal is not forthcoming, the Board then notifies the Therapist he/she is no longer registered to practice in Kansas, notifies Blue Cross to withold reimbursement to the Therapist, and, where appropriate, notifies the institution where the Therapist works that he/she is no longer registered.

Currently there are 54 Therapists who have now renewed their 1983 registration. Most of these will have moved out-of-state and will not be renewing their registration, however, the Board of Healing Arts must still try to track down these Therapists and go through the procedure outlined above.

The current delinquent fee is \$1 a month for each month of delinquency, (Lines 0268-0270) and does not cover the costs involved.

We felt you would like to have this explanation in the event the fee increase is questioned in committee discussion.

Sincerely,
Susan Hanrahan
Chairman, Legislative
Committee, KAPTA

Ach. 1

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. PRESIDENT:

Your committee on Public Health and Welfare

Recommends that Senate Bill No. 112

"AN ACT relating to physical therapy; practice concerning the by licensed physical therapists and therapist assistants; amending K.S.A. thereof and certified physical 7-121b. 40-2,111, 40-1126, 60-47 65-2901, 65-2904, 65-2905, 65-2909, 65-2910, 65-291. 40-1126. 17-2707, 60-2609, 60-471, 60-513d, 65-2891, 65-290765-2906, 65-2910, 65-2911, 65-2912, 65-2908, 65-2913, 65-2914, 65-2915 and 65-4909 and K.S.A. 1982 Supp. 40-3401 and 65-2903 and repealing the existing sections."

Be amended:

On page 2, in line 59, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 60, by striking "L.P.T." and inserting in lieu thereof "R.P.T.";

On page 3, in line 99, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered";

On page 4, in line 146, by striking "licensure" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration";

On page 5, in line 165, by striking "licensure" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration"; in line 167, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "register"; in line 169, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 171, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 183, by striking "licensure" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration";

On page 6, in line 193, preceding "and" by inserting the following: "(3) has successfully obtained a high school education or its equivalent, as determined by the board;"; in line 194, by striking "(3)" and inserting in lieu thereof "(4)"; in line 204, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 210, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 210, by striking "license" and inserting in

inserting in lieu thereof "registration"; in line 216, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "certificate of registration"; also in line 216, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 220, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "certificate of registration"; in line 227, by striking "licensure" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration";

On page 7, in line 247, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in lines 251 and 252, by striking "license or certificate" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration or certification"; in line 253, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 255, by striking "such person's license" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration"; in line 256, by striking "the license" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration"; in line 263, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 264, by striking "license or certificate" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered";

On page 8, in line 267, by striking "license or certificate" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration or certification"; in line 273, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration"; also in line 273, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 281, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 283, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "certificate of registration"; in line 297, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "certificate of registration"; in line 300, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration"; in line 300, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration"; also in line 300, by striking "license." and inserting in lieu thereof "registration"; also in line 300, by striking "license." and inserting in lieu thereof

On page ?, In line 312, by striking "a license or certificate" and inserting in lieu thereof "registration or certification"; In line 317, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 334, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered";

On page 10, in line 344, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 345, by striking "L.P.T." and Inserting in lieu thereof "R.P.T."; in line 348, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "certificate of registration"; in line 371, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "certificate of lieu thereof "certificate of registration";

On page II, in line 378, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 386, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 326, by striking "license" and inserting in lieu thereof "certificate of registration"; in line 400, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; by striking all of lines 405 to 414, inclusive;

By striking all of the lines on pages 12 to 22, inclusive; On page 23, by striking all of lines 822 to 350, inclusive; in line 351, by striking "(b)" and inserting in lieu thereof "New Sec. 13.";

on page 24, in line 360, by striking "27" and inserting in lieu thereof "17"; also in line 360, by striking all after "X.3.A."; in line 861, by striking all before "65-2901"; by striking all of line 863 and inserting in lieu thereof "65-2914 and 65-2915 and K.S.A. 1982 Supp."; in line 865, by striking "23" and inserting in lieu thereof "18";

on page 1, in the title, line 17, by striking "licensed" and inserting in lieu thereof "registered"; in line 18, by striking all after "%.S.A."; in line 19, by striking all before "65-2001"; in line 21, by striking all after "65-2014"; in line 22, by striking "4000" and inserting in lieu thereof "and 65-2015"; also in line 22, by striking "40-3401 and";

And the U111 be passed as areaded.

___Chairperson

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. PRESIDENT:

Your committee on Ways and Means PH+W

Recommends that Senate Bill No. 51

"AN ACT concerning the uniform controlled substances act; relating to forfeitures; amending K.S.A. 65-4135 and repealing the existing section."

Be amended:

On page 3, in line 87, by striking all after "public"; by striking all of lines 88 and 89; in line 90, by striking all before the semicolon; following line 96, by inserting the following:

"The proceeds from the sale under paragraph (2) and any moneys forfeited under this section shall be used to pay all proper expenses of the proceedings for forfeiture and sale including expenses of seizure, maintenance of custody, advertising and court costs. The proceeds from such sale and any moneys forfeited under this section remaining after payment of such expenses shall be transferred to the general fund of the unit of government having custody of the forfeited property or money.";

And the bill be passed as amended.